Sixty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 3, 2023

SENATE BILL NO. 2057 (Energy and Natural Resources Committee) (At the request of the Department of Mineral Resources)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 6 of section 38-22-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the delivery of permit hearing notices.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 6 of section 38-22-06 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

6. <u>Service of hearingHearing</u> notices required by this section must <u>conform to personal service</u> provisions in rule 4 of the North Dakota Rules of <u>Civil Procedurebe</u> completed by mail or thirdparty commercial delivery, tracking service requested, and addressed to the last address of record for the individual or entity to be served. The notice by publication set forth in subsection 2 applies to all individuals and entities that cannot be served under this section. S. B. NO. 2057 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-eighth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2057.

Senate Vote:	Yeas 46	Nays 0	Absent 1		
House Vote:	Yeas 85	Nays 0	Absent 9		
				Secretary of the Senate	
Received by the	Governor at	M. on			<u>,</u> 2023.
Approved at	M. on				, 2023.
				Governor	

Filed in this office this	day of	, 202	23,

at _____ o'clock _____M.

Secretary of State